Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90024. Our telephone number is (310) 208-8800.

   Occidental Petroleum Corporation was organized in April 1986 and, as the result of a reorganization effective May 21, 1986, became the successor to a
California corporation of the same name organized in 1920.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We expect the net proceeds from the issuance of the notes to be approximately $794 million. We will use the net proceeds to repay the $700 million of our
outstanding indebtedness incurred from our acquisition of Altura Energy Ltd., or Altura. The outstanding indebtedness incurred in connection with the Altura
transaction has a floating interest rate, which is currently 2.99%, and matures on April 19, 2005. The remainder of the net proceeds will be used for general
corporate purposes, which may include, but are not limited to, the repayment of maturing indebtedness and the redemption of other debt.

S–3

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated debt and consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2001: (1) on a historical basis and (2) on a pro forma basis
to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes and the application of the estimated net proceeds thereof as described under "Use of Proceeds" on page S-3.

  September 30, 2001

Historical

Pro Forma(1)

(in millions)
(unaudited)

Short-term debt:
 Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease liabilities  $ 252 $ 252
 Notes payable to banks and other financial institutions   2  2

  Total short-term debt  $ 254 $ 254

Long-term debt, net of current maturities and unamortized discount  $ 3,255 $ 3,255
Non-recourse debt   700  —
Notes offered hereby   —  800

Capital lease liabilities, net of current portion   26  26

Obligation under natural gas delivery commitment(2)   315  315

Company obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred capital trust securities of subsidiary trust holding solely notes of
Occidental(3)   467  467

Stockholders' equity:
 Non-redeemable preferred stock, $1.00 par value   —  —
 Common stock, $.20 par value; authorized, 500 million shares   75  75
 Other stockholders' equity   5,788  5,786

  Total stockholders' equity   5,863  5,861

   Total capitalization(4)  $ 10,880 $ 10,978

(1)
The pro forma column reflects the repayment of the $700 million of outstanding indebtedness incurred from our acquisition of Altura. The remainder of
the net proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes, which may include, but are not limited to, the repayment of maturing indebtedness and the
redemption of other debt.

(2)
The obligation under natural gas delivery commitment includes the current obligation of $135 million and long-term obligation of $180 million.

(3)
The sole assets of the trust are $467 million aggregate principal amount of 8.16% Subordinated Deferrable Interest Notes due 2039 of Occidental. Upon